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FINANCIAL 

RESULTS 



Snapshot Of FY2023 And 2H2023 
Performance 

US$’000 2H2023 2H2022 Change (%) FY2023 FY2022 Change (%)

Sales 389,180 443,955 -12 758,951 906,723 -16

Gross Profit 29,344 33,858 -13 58,830 73,750 -20

Gross Profit Margin (%) 7.5 7.6 -0.1 ppt 7.8 8.1 -0.3 ppt

Net Loss After Tax
(Attributable to equity holders of the Company)

(2,105) (5,008) -58 (14,831) (4,624) 221

LPS - fully diluted (US cents)(1) (0.23) (0.55) -58 (1.64) (0.51) 222

NAV per share (US cents)(2) 31/12/2023: 13.79 31/12/2022: 15.36 

(1) Loss per ordinary share (“LPS”) on a fully diluted basis are computed based on the weighted average number of shares in issue during the six months and full year ended 31 December 2023 of 904,841,914 
respectively (the six months and full year ended 31 December 2022 of 904,841,914 respectively) after adjusting assumed conversion of all potential dilutive ordinary shares.

(1) Net assets value (“NAV”) per ordinary share as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 are calculated based on the net assets value attributable to the equity holders of the Company as at the end of the 
respective period and the respective aggregate number of ordinary shares of 904,841,914. 
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FY2023 Highlights  

❑ Revenue in FY2023 decreased 16% year-on-year to US$759.0M from US$906.7M in FY2022

▪ Sales for the electronic components distribution business decreased by 21%, due to lower sales across most of the regions in Asia, notably 

Hong Kong, China and Taiwan, attributable to weak demand from both the consumer and industrial markets and overstocking in the supply 

chain

▪ Consumer products distribution business however increased by 45% to US$81.9 million, driven by higher sales in Thailand and Malaysia, 

contributed by new product lines onboarded during FY2023

▪ Turnover for other businesses increased by 12% to US$8.0 million, due to higher revenue from the medical device assembly and 

distribution business in Singapore

❑Gross profit margin declined by 0.3 percentage point to 7.8% in FY2023

▪ Lower margins in the electronic components and consumer products distribution divisions, amid pricing pressures from weak demand and 

keen market competition

▪ Sale of older inventories at lower margin also contributed to the decline in margin in these 2 divisions

❑Net loss of US$14.8M in FY2023, compared to net loss of US$4.6M in FY2022

▪ Mainly due to loss allowance on trade receivables of US$3.9 million, foreign exchange loss (net) of US$3.1 million, allowances for inventory 

obsolescence of US$2.2 million and higher interest expenses impacted by the high interest rates
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2H2023 Highlights  

❑ Revenue in 2H2023 declined 12% to US$389.1M from US$444.0M in 2H2022

▪ Turnover for the electronic components distribution business declined by 16% mainly due to lower sales across most of the regions in

Asia, particularly in Hong Kong, China and Taiwan, attributable to dampened demand in the consumer and industrial markets which

remain cautious of a sustained recovery

▪ Consumer products distribution business sales however increased by 32% to US$41.4 million, driven by higher sales in Thailand and

Malaysia arising from newly onboarded product lines during FY2023

▪ Turnover for other businesses increased by 21%, contributed by higher revenue from the fast-moving consumer goods and medical device

assembly and distribution businesses

❑Gross profit margin declined by 0.1 percentage point to 7.5% in 2H2023

▪ Lower margins in the electronic components distribution business in Singapore and Taiwan, offset partially by improved margins in South

Korea and Hong Kong

▪ Improved margins in consumer products distribution business in Singapore, Thailand, and Malaysia also helped soften the overall decline

in margin

❑Net loss of US$2.1M in 2H2023, compared to net loss of US$5.0M in 2H2022

▪ Mainly due to loss allowance on trade receivables of US$2.2 million, impairment loss on investment in associated company of US$0.7m

and higher interest expenses impacted by the high interest rates 6



Revenue Trend
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Profitability
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Profitability
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Financial Position
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Financial Position
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Financial Position
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Dividend Yield
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OUTLOOK



▪ Rising global demand for artificial intelligence and high-

performance computing

▪ Stabilizing demand for consumer electronics and

infrastructure in Asia

▪ Resilient growth in the electric cars industry

▪ High interest rates, persistent inflation and geopolitical 

developments will put pressure on operating costs, 

increase currency volatilities and impact consumer 

demand

▪ Potential supply chain disruptions from the Middle East 

and Ukraine war and geopolitical tensions

Industry Outlook 

Bright Spots 

Uncertainties



Group Outlook 

• Increase range of consumer products and suppliers to 

maintain lead in Malaysia and Thailand. 

• Further expanding into emerging sectors, building 

upon track record in renewable energy, artificial 
intelligence and automotive segments 

• Review operations to boost efficiency and reduce 

costs, while closely managing inventories and trade 

credit

• The Group sees opportunities to increase supplier 

base, particularly in China, as suppliers look for reliable 

distributors 



Serial System At A Glance

One of 
Asia Pacific’s

largest electronic 
distribution networks 

Electronic 

Components*  

FY2023 : 88%

FY2022 : 93%

FY2023 FY2022

Hong Kong 43% 46%

China 22% 22%

South East 

Asia & India 22% 19%

South Korea 8% 7%

Taiwan 5% 6%

100% 100%

Consumer  Products* 

FY2023 : 11%

FY2022 : 6%

FY2023 FY2022

South East  

Asia & India 95% 93%

Japan 5% 7%

100% 100%

Wide product 
range and diversified 

customer portfolio

Total Shares: 
905 million

Free Float: 38%
Market Capitalisation: S$43M 

(As at 23 Feb 2024)

Dividend yield: 1-22% p.a. 

One of the largest 
electronic components 

distributor
listed on SGX

SERIAL 

SYSTEM

listed in 

Singapore

in 1997

* Group Revenue
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The presentation herein may contain forward-looking statements by the management of Serial System Ltd (“Serial System”) that 
pertain to expectations for financial performance of future periods versus past periods.

Forward–looking statements involve certain risks and uncertainties because they relate to future events. Actual results may vary
materially from those targeted, expected or projected due to several factors. Such factors are, among others, general economic 
conditions, foreign exchange fluctuations, competitive product and pricing pressures as well as changes in tax regimes and 
regulatory developments. Such statements are not and should not be construed as management’s representation on the future 
performance of Serial System. Therefore, the actual performance of Serial System may differ significantly from expressions provided 
herein.

This presentation does not constitute an invitation or an offer to sell, or solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in connection 
with, any contract or commitment whatsoever.

This presentation has been prepared exclusively for the parties presently being invited for the purposes of discussion. Information 
contained in this presentation does not constitute a prospectus or offering circular in whole or in part.



Thank You
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Serial System Ltd
8 Ubi View #05-01 Serial System Building 
Singapore 408554
Tel: (65) 6510 2408 Fax. 65 6510 2407
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